

# 23-356

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC., RUMBLE CANADA INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROF. ERIC GOLDMAN AND TECHFREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York**

---

Corbin K. Barthold  
Andy Jung  
TECHFREEDOM  
1500 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(771) 200-4997  
cbarthold@techfreedom.org  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 394-ccc Is an Unprecedented Attack on Publishers’ Constitutionally Protected Editorial Freedom .....	4
II. Section 394-ccc Lacks Historical Antecedents .....	7
A. We Found No Law Like Section 394-ccc Outside of Broadcasting .....	7
B. Because It Governs Online Publishing, Section 394-ccc Is Not Analogous to a Broadcasting Regulation.....	9
III. The Recent Precedent on Mandatory Editorial Transparency Dooms Section 394-ccc .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	2, 7
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	6
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	5
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	3, 10, 11
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 13
<b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(e) .....	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3526(e)(5-6) .....	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3526(e)(11)(i) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>In Internet Speech Cases, SCOTUS Should Stick Up for Reno v. ACLU</i> , Techdirt, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mprkf2vy">https://tinyurl.com/mprkf2vy</a> (Mar. 28, 2023) .....	1, 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Public Inspection Files</i> , <a href="https://publicfiles.fcc.gov/">https://publicfiles.fcc.gov/</a> .....	9
Eric Goldman, <i>The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency</i> , 73 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1203 (2022) .....	1
Eric Goldman, <i>Zauderer and Compelled Editorial Transparency</i> , 108 <i>Iowa L. Rev. Online</i> 80 (2023) .....	1
Pet. for Cert., <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S., Dec. 15, 2022) .....	9
